BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING) JURISDICTION OF N.W. 11TH STREET) FROM THE NORTH 1/16TH CORNER COMMON TO) ORDER NO. RD95-015 SECTIONS 9 AND 10, T. 4 N., R. 28 E.W.M.) TO HERMISTON AVENUE TO THE CITY OF) HERMISTON, OREGON)

1 2 4

As the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners deem it is in the best interest of the County to transfer the portion of County Road No. 1247 (N. W. 11th Street) from the North 1716th Corner common to Sections 9 and 10, Township 4 North, Range 28 E.W.M. to Hermiston Avenue to the City of Hermiston in Umatilla County, Oregon, and

IT APPEARING that on Friday, December 24, 1994, the City of Hermiston and Umatilla County agreed to amend the Joint Management Agreement to implement the new Planning Commission policy regarding transfer of County Roads to the City upon annexation, and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that a Public Hearing was held the 15th day of March, 1995, at 10:00 am in Room 114, the Hearing Room of the Board of Commissioners in the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon; that notice of the hearing and of the time and place of the hearing was given as provided by law; and considering any and all testimony, the Board of Commissioners finds it would be in the public interest to transfer jurisdiction of that portion of Northwest 11th Street described below to the City of Hermiston, Oregon.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Beginning at the North 1/16th Corner common to Sections 9 and 10, Township 4 North, Range 28 E.W.M., said 1/16th Corner also marking the centerline of NW 11th Street; thence S0°20'34"W, 1308.02 feet along the north-south section line common to Sections 9 and 10 to the 1/4 corner common to Sections 9 and 10 which also marks the right-of-way centerline of County Road No. 1247; thence S0°20'00"W, 631.02 feet along the north-south section line common to Sections 9 and 10 to the north-south section line common to Sections 9 and 10 to the northerly right-of-way line of Hermiston Avenue (State Highway 207) and there terminating. Bearings and distances are based on Surveys #84-107-B, #84-102-C, M-14-B, and 84-102-C filed in the Umatilla County Surveyor's Office.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the County of Umatilla hereby offers to the City of Hermiston jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road No. 1247 (N.W. 11th Street). The City of Hermiston is hereby requested to accept the County's offer at the City's earliest municipal legislative hearing.

Co. Rd. No. 1247 Transfer Page 2

12th day of Dated this 1995, in Pendleton, Oregon.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Youngman, Chairman

enelleac Thomas Groat

County Clerk

1 9 4

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

mi Vender Emile Holeman, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM

William Jones, County Counsel

JURISDICTION TRANSFER ACCEPTED BY THE CITY OF HERMISTON:

Ed Brookshire, City Manager

1 1

Ffank Harkenrider, Mayor